Opt-In* Total

Beginning of Year (7/1/2014) 114,332 7,569 40,235 162,136

New Hire/Data Correction 15,275 1,874 455 17,604

Return to Full-Time 13 0 (13) 0

Retired/Disabled (2,199) (4) 2,203 0

Death/Termination (11,190) (1,353) (1,416) (13,959)

Change in Opt-Out Status 249 (249) 87 87

End of Year (7/1/2015) 116,480 7,837 41,551 165,868

* Retired participants include retirees, disabled participants, and surviving family members. Does not include
   21,512 covered dependents.

Table 3

Participant Reconciliation - All Locations

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  Section XIII
Retiree Health Benefit Actuarial Valuation Assumption Sensitivity

Page 78

Assumption Sensitivity
This section provides information about the sensitivity of the Actuarial Accrued Liability and the Normal Cost to certain assumptions made in
this actuarial valuation.  The discount rate and benefit cost trend rate are the most significant assumptions used in this valuation.  The tables
below show the effect of increasing and decreasing those assumptions by 100 basis points above/below their projected levels in all future
years.

Discount Rate

Actuarial Accrued Liability

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

CMCHO 17,320,301$   (2,672,913)$   -15.4% 3,422,139$   19.8%
LBNL 569,383$   (81,236)$   -14.3% 102,957$   18.1%
Combined - All Locations 17,889,684$   (2,754,149)$   -15.4% 3,525,096$   19.7%

Normal Cost

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

CMCHO 613,866$   (152,101)$   -24.8% 212,168$   34.6%
LBNL 15,897$   (3,960)$   -24.9% 5,522$   34.7%
Combined - All Locations 629,763$   (156,061)$   -24.8% 217,690$   34.6%

Current +1%

(All dollar amounts are in thousands)

Current +1% -1%

-1%

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  Section XIII
Retiree Health Benefit Actuarial Valuation Assumption Sensitivity

Page 79

 Assumption Sensitivity (cont.)
Benefit Cost Trend

Actuarial Accrued Liability

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

CMCHO 17,320,301$   3,487,222$   20.1% (2,699,087)$   -15.6%
LBNL 569,383$   102,092$   17.9% (80,309)$   -14.1%
Combined - All Locations 17,889,684$   3,589,314$   20.1% (2,779,396)$   -15.5%

Normal Cost

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

CMCHO 613,866$   195,204$   31.8% (140,151)$   -22.8%
LBNL 15,897$   5,095$   32.1% (3,657)$   -23.0%
Combined - All Locations 629,763$   200,299$   31.8% (143,808)$   -22.8%

(All dollar amounts are in thousands)

Current -1%+1%

Current -1%+1%

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  Section XIV
Retiree Health Benefit Actuarial Valuation Glossary

Page 80

Glossary
Brief explanations of terms used in this report:

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL).  The portion of the Present Value of Future Benefits that is attributed to accrued service as of the
valuation date, based on the actuarial cost method.

Annual OPEB Expense.  The amount recognized by an employer in each accounting period for contributions to a defined benefit OPEB plan
on the modified accrual basis of accounting.